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Decision No. _63 __ SS __ 4_., __ _ 

BEFORE '1'EE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF' 'I'HESTAl'E OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's own) 
motion iDto the operatiorls,. rates and ) 
practices of .]. A. S-.LAFFOlU) TRUc..'<ING,. )­
a Clllifornia co:poratioD.. ' .) 

') 

C.ase, No. 7104 

Donald Murehi~, for respondent:. 
Elino'r.'e Cha:~~_es, and Frank 0 'Leart, for .the' 

Com:nission staff... ' 

... 

o P I NI ON -- --. -- "','~ -- ...... 
'I I," 

, ~t1rl.s' is an investigation on the' Commission's own: motion: to 

dete'l:x:lixle whether respondent: has violated Sections 3664, '3668 and 

3737 of the Public Utilities Code by chargitlg3'1.ldcollecti:cg' 3> lesser 

compensatioll for the eransportat:io'D of pr~perty as. 3"highwayp'ermit 

'carrier tb,.;.."'tl the applicable charges est'abl'ishedoy'Minimum.',Rate . Tariff 
" • '. ,I ..,' 

No.2 and supplements thereto. Public hearing in this matter W3'S 

held on Februa~ 14" 1962, before ~l:r1er John- K.' Powerintos, . " 

Angeles.. The aforesaid hearing b..avingbeen hetel and the matter sub- ' 

mitted, it: is now re.adyfor decision. 

It 'Was stipulated that respondent had received Mitl:i:tmJm Rate' 

Tariff No.2, Distance Table NO'. 4, and supplet:lents:. Evid~ce ~as 

presented by representatives of the Commission's staff ' which .sh<?ws 

that duriXlg the five mollths, April through August, 1960, :espondel.'lt 

deviated from the provisions of Minimtlm Rate Tariff No. 2 in: the: 

fo14owiDg respects: 
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1. In ll:i.DC instances respondentbil1cd:shippers for consol1-" 

dated shipments without picking up all components thereof within 2 

days as required by Itee No. 85 series' of Mitll.mum Rate Tariff No.2 •. 
, . 

2. In te:l instances respondent billed shippers for consolidated 

shipments without having received written' instructions from the ship~ 

per prior to first pickup and. failed· to issue .. a si'Cgle'multiple lot 

dO<:Ument. Both are required by Item No~ 85 series ,of ~nlrirum Rate 

Tar:t£f No.2. 

:3. In two ins:ances sh:t;?ments ~ere incorrectly billed. 

1..... !xl fifteen :i.Dstances resp:oodene failed to· assess proper 

off-rail charges on shipments moving at rail'rates. 
, , . 

5. In five iDstances incorrect' records· of the, shipments in-

volved were maintained. 

6. Two sep~rate s~ipmeots were billed as One split pickup ship­

ment even though the provisions of Item, No. ISO series' of Minimum Rate 

Tin::i£f No. 2 were not compl ied ~nth. 

7. In eight instances respO:,;:dent assessed rates ~n~d<;harges 

less tha~l those provided by Minimum P..ste'rariff No.2. 

Respondent;) while not c~llenging the foregoing evidence , 

preseDted evidence in mitigation tacreof. Its, witness testified that 

respondent hired an employee to soliCit business; tMtthisemployce ' 

had full charge of the accounts brought in. by him, including, the bil~ , 

liDS; th.ot the .:Jforesaid. violations .!l11 ocCurred with respec:t'to the 

traffic solicited by this employee; ~ndthat' the enl::?loyee concerned 
, • r • 

was discho:trged when these fac~s came. to . light. ' Respondent conceded 

ehat it is rC5pODsible for the acts of this employee ... 

Based upon the foregOing evidence,. the. Commissionfitldsand 

concludes t~t respondent violated ScctiotlS :>664, 36(;8 and 3-73i·, of the 

" ' 
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PQb~ic Utilities Code· by charging and collec1:1tlg·. for transportatio'n 

in this State rates or cha~ges less than . the minimum established by. 

the Commission in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 and supplements thereto 

in the total amount of $3',600.51 .. 

The evidence shows that the"und~rcharges show in the Com­

mission st~f' s Exhl.oits Nos.. 1 and, 2 had been rebilled and collected 
, \' , . 

by respondent.. 'Ihe'refore, the usual requirement that spec':Lfic under--

charges be collected will be omitted from the following order. the 
.. , 

amount of such col~ections was $~,.600.51. 

The Commission is now authorized to ilnpose a fine in a case 

of this type as an alternative to, suspending operat~gauthority. 

Although the applicable statute was not in effect· at the time of 

the violatioDs here involved, it, became effective before· the matter .. 

was submitted. We fiDd that,. in place of a mandatorysuspeDsion of 

operating rights,. respondent sh~uld be given the alternati~e of 
" 

p~ying a fine of $4,500. In making this finding, weh~ye'. considered 

the seriousness of the violations found: to have been corm:nitt~d; the .. , . , 

amount of the undercharges,. the size and nature of responden't's 

operatioDs, and other factors, including the suspeDsionof respond­

ent's radial highway cotrlOlon carrier and highwaY-contract carrier 

permits for 3 days by Decision No. 55544,' datedSeptemb'er '10, 1957, , 

in Case No. 5916. 

A public hearing having been held and', based upon. ,the; evidence' 

therein adduced,. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
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1. If,. 'on or befor~ the fortieth oay after personal service 

of this oroer upon respondent,. respondent has not paid 'the-fine re­

ferred to in 'paragraph 3 of this order" then R.ad!~l Highway: Common' ' 

~rrier Pemit No.. 19-23198: and Highway Contract Carri:er Pe'rm:ttNo: .. 
. ,,", . '" . ," 

19-49273 issue<! to J .. A. Stafford T:uckiDg, .a corporation,. shall be 

suspended for ten eOI1secutivedays star~ing at 12:0ia'.m~" on, the 

second !1onday followiog the fort:'etllday after such personal, service .. , 

2.. In the event of such' suspension, respondent' shall not, 

lease the equipmetlt or other facilities used :i:o operations, under said 

per.nits for 'the period of the suspension, or directlyor:tndi~ectly' 

allow such equipment or facilities to be used to circuaivent'the . sus-
;"'" 

pension; respondent shall post at its terciinal and', station facilities 
, ' 

used for receiving. property £ro'O the public for transportatio'n,' , Dot 

less 1:b.m:l' five days prior to the beginning of 'the suspensio.n'period, 

a notice to the public stating that its' r~di31 'highway common c'arrier 
. "," :.*.' , 

pemit cmd highway contract carrier permit have b~en'suspend~dbythe . " . 

Commission for a period of ten' &1ys; within five days after such post~' 

inS it sb.:lll file with the Commission a copy.o£ such notice','togeth'er 

with 3D affidavit setting forth the dateandpl.lce:of pO'sting th~reof. 
, , . 

3:_ As an altc'rDative to the suspension of opera:tingrights im-,. 
posed b1yparagraph 1 of this order, respondent may pay a fine of~ 

$4>500 'to ~s Commission 'on or 'before the for~ieth'day after personal 

service of this order upon respot'lcient.· 
. " 

4. Respondent shall examine its records forthe,:period<fro~ 

April 16, 1960 to the preset'lt time for the, purpose of . ascertaining. 

if any additional undercharges h.we occurred other thanth~se '~en .. 
, ' 

5. Yithinninety days after the eff.ective date of th:ts 'decision,' 
\ .. 

::espondent shall complete the examination of.·>its ':Ceeords he~ei.l,'labove .. ' 
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required by p~ragraph 4 o£this order and file with-the Commissi.on 
.' '. . " ," 

a r~tt setting forth all uodercharges found. 

6. P..espotldent is hereb,. directed_ to take such act:r.on~ including. 

legal ac:i01l~ as may be tlecessa~ to collect the amount,s of' any addi­

tion:1l uncle%charges found· after the 'exa.ninstion; ~equ:r.redby" pa~agraph 4 ' 
, ~, '. ' • • j 

of this order> ~d to tlotify the, Commission', inwriti~g"upon,thc ~O,'D-'· 

sucmation of such collections. 

7. In the event clulrges to be collected '~s : provided· :t'Dpara­

graph 6 of this order~ or any part thereof, remain uncollected one 

hundred tWet1ty Cays after the effective d~teof: 'this o:der,' -r~spondent 
. ". 

sh:lll _ institute legal proceedings to effect colleetiotl;;l'nd' shall' sub­

mit: to the Cot:mission, on the first 11onday, of e~ch month thereafter , 

.:l report of the UI'ldercha::ges remai'niDg' to ,~' colleeted,;spec1fyitlg 
., '" 

the action taken to collect such charges and· the result of' such,' un-
. .,', '.' 

til such charges have been collected in:_ full 0: until,· further ~rde: 

of this Commission. 
.. . . . 

!he Secretary of the Comm:'ssion:is directed to cause per-

sonOll so."vice of 1:his order to be made upon :r. A.Stafford Trucking, 
., 

a 'co::porat1on. Tb.is o:rder shall be effeetivetwen1:Y days after· the 

eompletion of suCh service. 

Dated at ____ Sa._:n.;..Fra.n;..~~cl'!l_1l6:!_.;,;;.. "' ___ , California, this. 

day f uA.'ft .. ~ o ________ ~" __ t ________ _ 
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